I MINA 'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

| Resolution No. | Sponsor | Title | Date Intro | Date of Presentation | Date Adopted | Date Referred | Referred to | PUBLIC HEARING DATE | DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED | NOTES |
|----------------|---------|---|----------------------|-------------------------|--------------|---------------|-------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------|-------|
| 466-37 (LS) | | Relative to recognizing Mary Q. Terlaje on the occasion of her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending him for Twenty-Eight (28) years of service to the people of Guam. | 8/22/24 2:09 p.m. | 9/27/24 | | | | | | |

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 466-37 (LS)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton Manda Just

Relative to recognizing Mary Q. Terlaje on the occasion of her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and commending him for Twenty-Eight (28) years of service to the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN*

2 *GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to recognize the life and accomplishments of those distinguished citizens of this great island, and it is the custom of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to commend those public servants who have devoted themselves faithfully serving in the best interests of this community and the needs of its residents; and

8 WHEREAS, Mary Q. Terlaje began her years of service to the people of Guam 9 in March 1996 as a Clerk III at the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority before 10 becoming a Word Processing Secretary I in January 1997, a Personnel Specialist I in 11 July 2001, Word Processing Secretary I in August 2002 and an Administrative Assistant 12 in October 2004; and

WHEREAS, Mary Q. Terlaje has dedicated her time and efforts to helping the
people of Guam through the completion of training such as Introductory to Business
Writing, the Franklin Covey Signature Program, Featuring the 7 Habits of Highly

Effective People, Admin Power, Office Professional on Leadership, Time Management,
 and Communication, Record Management, Compliance and Educational Seminar,
 Communication Skills for Internal and External Customer Service, Fundamentals &
 Principles of Procurement, Procurement Training, and Ethical Rules and Standards of
 Conduct; and

WHEREAS, Mary Q. Terlaje was recognized throughout the years for her
distinguished service and commitment to the people of Guam and has earned awards
including the GIAA 5-Year Service Award, GIAA 10-Year Service Award, GIAA 15Year Service Award, GIAA 20-Year Service Award, GIAA Spirit Award, and the 2013
Civilian Employee of the Year; and

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2024, Mary Q. Terlaje retired from an
outstanding career with the Government of Guam and the A.B. Won Pat International
Airport Authority after Twenty-Eight (28) years of faithful service; now therefore, be it **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guahan* does hereby,
on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guahan* and the people of Guam, recognize Mary Q. Terlaje
on the occasion of her retirement from the A.B. Won Pat International Airport
Authority; and commend him for Twenty-Eight (28) years of service to the people of

18 Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mary Q. Terlaje
and the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guererro, *I Maga 'hagan Guahan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE ____ DAY OF ___ 2024.

Speaker

Legislative Secretary